Features
• Input voltage range: universal AC from 90 to 264 VAC with 47 Hz to 63 Hz
frequency
• Maximum output power: 65 W
• Output voltage: 24 VDC
• Output current: 2.7 A
• Peak efficiency: > 93 %
• Key products: Power GaN IC: VIPERGAN65D; SR IC: SRK1001
Applications
• High-efficiency auxiliary power supply for appliances, industrial, and
consumers.
Description
The EVLVIPGAN65DF is a 24 V / 65 W reference design set in isolated QR flyback
topology, based on the VIPERGAN65D high-voltage converter. This controller
combines, in the same package, a low-voltage PWM controller chip with a 700 V
GaN HEMT and integrates:
• a complete set of features which help design high-efficiency and low-standby
consumption SMPSs with a short bill of materials, for cost-effective and fast
design: ZVS quasi-resonant operation with dynamic blanking time; feedforward
compensation; valley synchronization adjustment; low quiescent current;
advanced light load management
• a complete set of protections that considerably increase end-product’s safety
and reliability: output overvoltage protection (OVP), output overload/short-
circuit protection (OLP), brown-in/out protection, input overvoltage protection
(iOVP).
To increase the system efficiency, the secondary side rectification is realized through
a power MOSFET driven by the SRK1001 adaptive synchronous rectification
controller.
Product summary
65W Adaptor EVLVIPGAN65DF
Power GaN IC VIPERGAN65D
Secondary side
synchronous
rectification
controller optimized
for flyback
converter
SRK1001
Product label
24 V / 65 W reference design based on VIPERGAN65D
EVLVIPGAN65DF
Data brief
DB5426 - Rev 1 - November 2024
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 Schematics
Figure 1. Input board circuit schematic
F1
3.15A - 300Vac
RV1
VARISTOR
L1
47uH
Vin = 90Vac - 265Vac
305Vac
X2
2
1
3
4
-
+
Z4DGP408L-HF
BR2
3A - 600V
R1
4.7M
R2
4.7M
C2
100nF
C26
47nF
C23
100nF
C24
100nF
C25
100nF
1 J2
DC
1 J1
GROUND_INPUT
1 J4
Neutral
4 3
1 2
CM
2x10mHC1
47nF
1 J3
LINE
2
1
3
4
-
+
Z4DGP408L-HF
BR1
3A - 600V
C38
100nF
C39
100nF
Figure 2. Main board circuit schematic
C16
100nF
C6
560pF
VCC4
GND3
GD2
TON 8
VAUX 6
DVS 5
TOFF 7
DIS/Sync1
U2
SRK10012
1
D3
BAT30KFILM
R5
18R
21
D1
STTH2L06U
C5
1uF
R7
91k
R3
820K
1
2
+
35V
C10
680uF
1kV
C4
470pF
1 2
C15
4.7nF
X1-Y1 250Vac
R4
820K
R8
30k
R9
6.2k
R12
7.15k
R17
330
R19
68k R20
68k
R16
0
R21
1k
R22
18k
R10
42.2k
R11
84.5k
R6
10M
R15
NC
C17
NC
C12
4.7uF
1
2
+
400V
C3
120uF
5 1
4
2
3
Q2
BSC093N15NS5
2
1
D2
S115FA
1
2
+
35V
C11
680uF
1
2
+
50V
C7
33uF
1
2450
C18
220nF
C22
10nF
C20
220pF
1JLine
LINE
1JNeutral
Neutral
1J5
DC BUS
1
2450
C42
220nF
R14
0
C28
220pF
C27
47nF
R27
130k
R23
15k
1
2
MOUT1
M.2VITE
1
2
+
35V
C29
22uF C9
1uF
VOUT
VOUT
2
1
Dz1
BZT52B18-E3-18
R24
1k
R18
820K
VOUT
BR
6
D
ra
in
14
VIPERGAN65D
G
N
D
2
D
RV
13
G
N
D
1
G
N
D
3
G
N
D
4
G
N
D
5
iO
V
P
7
H
V
8
TB
9
FB
10
ZC
D
11
V
D
D
12
U1
VIPERGAN65D
R28
NC
C31
NC
8
3
4
1
10
6
9
7
5
TF1
Transformer (Wurth 750371658 rev03)
3
1
2
REF1
NCP432B
L3
1uH
1
2
4
3
OPTO
SFH6186-5
1J6
GND
VOUT
EVLVIPGAN65DF
Schematics
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 2/7
Revision history
Table 1. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
27-Nov-2024 1 Initial release.
EVLVIPGAN65DF
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 3/7
Contents
1 Schematics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
EVLVIPGAN65DF
Contents
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 4/7
List of tables
Table 1.  Document revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
EVLVIPGAN65DF
List of tables
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 5/7
List of figures
Figure 1.  Input board circuit schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Figure 2.  Main board circuit schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
EVLVIPGAN65DF
List of figures
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 6/7
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2024 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
EVLVIPGAN65DF
DB5426 - Rev 1 page 7/7